The Group and the Company ensure that there are adequate funds to meet all their obligations in a timely and
cost-effective manner.

GOODLAND GROUP LIMITED

116

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2023

35	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)
Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from its variable rate bank loans.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 (2022 – 10) basis points (bp) in interest rates on variable rate borrowings at the reporting date would have
increased/decreased profit or loss before tax and equity by the amounts shown below.

The magnitude represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic
conditions. This analysis has not taken into account the associated tax effects and assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit/(loss) before tax Equity
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
(100 bp

[2022 – 10 bp]
increase)

(100 bp
[2022 – 10 bp]

decrease)

(100 bp
[2022 – 10 bp]

increase)

(100 bp
[2022 – 10 bp]

decrease)
The Group $ $ $ $

At 30 September 2023
Bank loans (1,083,740) 1,083,740 (1,083,740) 1,083,740

At 30 September 2022
Bank loans (88,145) 88,145 (88,145) 88,145

Interest rate benchmark reform

The Group is exposed to the following interest rate benchmarks which are subject to the Interbank Offered Rates (“IBOR”)
reform and the exposures arise on non-derivative financial assets and liabilities:

•		  SGD SIBOR

The Group has closely monitored the market and the output from the various industry working groups managing the
transition to new interest rate benchmarks. This includes announcements made by the Association of Banks in Singapore
(ABS), the Singapore Foreign Exchange Market Committee (SFEMC), and the Steering Committee for SOR Transition to SORA